WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2022-48, the Town and Contractor entered into that certain 
Professional Services Agreement dated April 28, 2022 (“Original Agreement”) for the Contractor to 
perform the Work as specified in the Contract Documents, for a not-to-exceed cost of TWO HUNDRED 
FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($244,571.00); as part of the Design Services for the St. Vrain Trail Extension Project, Project # 21-
SVRT-01 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS Section 7.00 of the Original Agreement permits the Town to adjust the Contract Price 
and requires that the Town pay for the work beyond that described in the Original Agreement in a

[...]

order to add scope and fee for additional environmental and survey services, as well as for as described 
in Exhibits A for an increase to the contract by EIGHTEEN THOUSAND, ONE HUNDERD-THIRTY 
EIGHT DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($18,138) for a total, not-to-exceed amount of TWO HUNDRED-
SIXTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($262,709) (“First
Amendment”),

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a second amendment to extend the term of the contract until
May 30, 2025 at no increase to the contract for a total not-to-exceed amount of TWO HUNDRED-SIXTY 
TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($262,709) and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into a third amendment to the Professional Services 
Agreement in order to add scope and fee for additional environmental, Sub Utility Engineering (SUE) and 
a rate increase from 2021 to 2023 for remainder of the contract as well as for as described in Exhibits A for an